consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 1998 to give effect to the
disposition by Rystan, Integra's wholly-owned subsidiary, of the Panafil(R)
product line. The September 30, 1998 statement of operations is not presented
because Integra's financial statements did not include the Panafil(R) product
line prior to Integra's acquisition of Rystan on September 28, 1998. Integra did
not anticipate or plan on disposing of the Panafil(R) product line when it
acquired Rystan. The adjustments assume the disposition transaction occurred on
September 30, 1998 and includes the use of certain estimates regarding the
valuation of the Panafil(R) product line, the non-competition provision in the
Purchase Agreement and other intangible assets.

(In thousands)   September   Pro Forma
   30,1998   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   2,560   $   6,400 (a)   $   8,960
   Short-term investments .....   20,692   --   20,692
   Accounts receivable, net .....   2,949   --   2,949
   Inventories .....   3,390   --   3,390
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets .....   935   --   935
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets .....   30,526   6,400   36,926

Property and equipment, net .....   6,506   (250)(b)   6,256
Other assets and goodwill .....   1,502   (1,037)(c)   465
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets .....   $  38,534   $   5,113   $  43,647
   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

  Accounts payable, trade .....   477   --   477
  Accrued expenses and other current liabilities .....   3,689   322 (d)   4,011
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities .....   4,166   322   4,488
Other liabilities .....   303   715 (e)   1,018
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities .....   4,469   1,037   5,506
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Stockholders' Equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value (15,000 authorized shares; 500 Series A
  Convertible shares issued and outstanding, $4,000
  liquidation preference) .....   5   --   5
Common stock, $.01 par value (60,000 authorized shares; 15,753
  issued and outstanding) .....   158   --   158
Additional paid-in capital .....   119,904   --   119,904
Unearned compensation related to stock options .....   (198)   --   (198)
Notes receivable - related parties .....   (35)   --   (35)
Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   (104)   --   (104)
Treasury stock at cost(46 shares) .....   (259)   --   (259)
Accumulated deficit .....   (85,406)   4,076 (f)   (81,330)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   34,065   4,076   38,141
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity .....   $  38,534   $   5,113   $  43,647
   =========   =========   =========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
   unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet

   3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a)   Reflects the receipt of $6.4 million, which was the purchase price
   received at closing.

(b)   Reflects the adjustment for the disposition of manufacturing assets
   used in the production of Panafil(R) and the write down of other fixed